
Carolina (N.C.) (9-9) -vs- Truett McConnell (5-14)
3/6/2026 at Cleveland, Ga. (TMU Baseball Complex)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Lleyton Hallman (1-0)
Loss: Jasean Brown (0-1)
Save: Ben Glines (1)
HBP: Jasean Brown
PB: Dylan Sargent (1)
 
Start: 1:00 PM   Time: 2:08   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Carolina (N.C.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 7 2
Truett McConnell 1 2 0 0 1 3 X 7 10 4

Carolina (N.C.) 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Chandler Smithart ss 4 0 2 0 0 1 0
Nathan Wesley 2b 3 1 1 0 1 0 0
Danny Gonzalez 1b 3 1 0 0 1 2 2
Alexis Fontanez dh 3 0 0 0 1 0 1
Randy DeMaio c 3 1 2 1 1 0 0
    Dj Biggers pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ty Vespe rf 3 0 1 1 0 0 0
Peyton Horn 3b 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Daniel Isbell ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
Brody Parris lf 3 0 0 0 0 1 4
Luke Daniels cf 2 0 1 0 1 0 0
Jasean Brown p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 3 7 2 6 4 10

2B: Chandler Smithart (1)
HR: Randy DeMaio (1)
SH: Ty Vespe (1)
SB: Dj Biggers (1)
E: Chandler Smithart (1); Peyton Horn (1)

Truett McConnell 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jordan Cox cf 4 2 2 2 0 0 1
David Walters lf 3 1 1 2 0 1 1
Caleb Williams rf 3 0 0 1 0 0 0
    Chris Thomas pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Donovan Parker dh 3 0 1 0 1 0 0
Dylan Sargent c 1 0 0 0 1 0 1
    Tanon Mankowski pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dylan Hamby c 2 0 0 0 0 1 3
Paul Stroemer Jr. 1b 3 1 2 0 0 0 0
Jacob Karvelas ss 3 1 1 0 0 1 0
Brayden Alexander 3b 2 0 2 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Blackwood ph 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
C.J. Rivera 2b 3 1 1 1 0 1 0
Lleyton Hallman p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sam Turner p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Noah Smallwood p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ben Glines p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 7 10 6 2 4 6

2B: Donovan Parker (1)
SH: David Walters (1)
SB: Jordan Cox (1); David Walters (2)
HBP: Caleb Williams (1)
E: Brayden Alexander (2); C.J. Rivera (1); Noah Smallwood (1)
DP: 1

Carolina (N.C.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jasean Brown (L, 0-1) 6.0 10 7 6 2 4 0 0 1 0 28 32 5 8 98
Totals 10 7 6 2 4 0 0 1 0 28 32 5 8 98

Truett McConnell IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Lleyton Hallman (W, 1-0) 4.0 4 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 15 18 3 6 56
Sam Turner 2.2 2 3 1 3 2 0 0 0 0 10 13 1 3 61
Noah Smallwood 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 9
Ben Glines (S, 1) 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 3
Totals 7 3 1 6 4 0 0 0 0 27 34 5 9 129



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Carolina (N.C.) - Top of 1st CAR TRU
Chandler Smithart singled through the right side (2-1 BBK). 0 0
Chandler Smithart Failed pickoff attempt. 0 0
Nathan Wesley singled through the left side (0-0); Chandler Smithart advanced to third. 0 0
Danny Gonzalez struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKFS). 0 0
Alexis Fontanez grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-1 K); Nathan Wesley out on the play. 0 0

Truett McConnell - Bottom of 1st CAR TRU
Jordan Cox singled to right field (3-2 KKBBB). 0 0
David Walters grounded out to 3b, SAC (2-0 BB); Jordan Cox advanced to second. 0 0
Jordan Cox stole third. 0 0
Caleb Williams grounded out to 1b unassisted, RBI (1-2 KBF); Jordan Cox scored. 0 1
Donovan Parker doubled down the lf line (0-0). 0 1
Dylan Sargent grounded out to 2b (0-2 KS). 0 1

Carolina (N.C.) - Top of 2nd CAR TRU
Randy DeMaio singled up the middle (0-1 K). 0 1
Dj Biggers pinch ran for Randy DeMaio. 0 1
Dj Biggers advanced to second on a passed ball. 0 1
Dj Biggers Failed pickoff attempt. 0 1
Ty Vespe grounded out to p, SAC (2-1 BBF); Dj Biggers advanced to third. 0 1
Peyton Horn popped up to 2b (0-0). 0 1
Brody Parris grounded out to ss (1-2 KKB). 0 1

Truett McConnell - Bottom of 2nd CAR TRU
Randy DeMaio to c for Dj Biggers. 0 1
Paul Stroemer Jr. singled to third base (3-2 KFBBB). 0 1
Jacob Karvelas singled to left field (2-0 BB); Paul Stroemer Jr. advanced to second. 0 1
Brayden Alexander singled to pitcher (1-1 BK); Jacob Karvelas advanced to second; Paul Stroemer Jr.
advanced to third. 0 1
C.J. Rivera grounded out to ss, RBI (1-1 KB); Brayden Alexander advanced to second; Jacob Karvelas
advanced to third; Paul Stroemer Jr. scored. 0 2
Jordan Cox grounded out to 2b, RBI (1-1 FB); Brayden Alexander advanced to third; Jacob Karvelas scored. 0 3
David Walters struck out looking (2-2 KBFBF). 0 3

Carolina (N.C.) - Top of 3rd CAR TRU
Luke Daniels grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 0 3
Chandler Smithart doubled to left field (0-2 KS). 0 3
Chandler Smithart Failed pickoff attempt. 0 3
Nathan Wesley grounded out to ss (0-1 F); Chandler Smithart advanced to third. 0 3
Danny Gonzalez struck out swinging (2-2 FFBBS). 0 3

Truett McConnell - Bottom of 3rd CAR TRU
Caleb Williams popped up to 2b (0-0). 0 3
Donovan Parker out at first 1b to p (1-0 B). 0 3
Dylan Sargent walked (3-1 BFBBB). 0 3
Tanon Mankowski pinch ran for Dylan Sargent. 0 3
Paul Stroemer Jr. singled (0-1 K); Tanon Mankowski advanced to second, out at third cf to 3b. 0 3

Carolina (N.C.) - Top of 4th CAR TRU
Dylan Sargent to c for Tanon Mankowski. 0 3
Alexis Fontanez flied out to cf (2-2 BFBF). 0 3



Randy DeMaio reached first on an error by 2b (0-0). 0 3
Dj Biggers pinch ran for Randy DeMaio. 0 3
Dj Biggers Failed pickoff attempt. 0 3
Ty Vespe flied out to cf (0-0). 0 3
Dj Biggers Failed pickoff attempt. 0 3
Dj Biggers Failed pickoff attempt. 0 3
Dj Biggers Failed pickoff attempt. 0 3
Dj Biggers stole second. 0 3
Peyton Horn walked (3-2 BBBKKB). 0 3
Brody Parris reached on a fielder's choice (2-0 BB); Peyton Horn out at second 2b to ss. 0 3

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   

Truett McConnell - Bottom of 4th CAR TRU
Randy DeMaio to c for Dj Biggers. 0 3
Jacob Karvelas grounded out to 3b (0-0). 0 3
Brayden Alexander singled up the middle (1-1 KB). 0 3
C.J. Rivera struck out swinging (2-2 BBFFS). 0 3
Jordan Cox lined out to rf (1-0 B). 0 3

Carolina (N.C.) - Top of 5th CAR TRU
Luke Daniels walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 3
Sam Turner to p for Lleyton Hallman. 0 3
Dylan Hamby to c for Dylan Sargent. 0 3
Chandler Smithart struck out looking (1-2 BFFK). 0 3
Nathan Wesley reached first on an error by 3b (3-2 SBKBB); Luke Daniels advanced to second. 0 3
Danny Gonzalez grounded out to 2b (1-2 KBS); Nathan Wesley out at second ss to 2b. 0 3

Truett McConnell - Bottom of 5th CAR TRU
David Walters reached first on an error by ss (0-0). 0 3
Caleb Williams flied out to lf (1-2 KFB). 0 3
David Walters stole second, David Walters, unearned. 0 3
Donovan Parker grounded out to 3b (3-2 BBFSB). 0 3
Dylan Hamby flied out to rf (0-0). 0 3

Carolina (N.C.) - Top of 6th CAR TRU
Alexis Fontanez grounded out to 3b (2-2 FFBB). 0 3
Randy DeMaio homered to left field, RBI (1-0 B). 1 3
Ty Vespe flied out to lf (1-1 BK). 1 3
Peyton Horn reached first on an error by 3b (3-2 FBBBK). 1 3
Brody Parris struck out looking (1-2 SKBK). 1 3

Truett McConnell - Bottom of 6th CAR TRU
Paul Stroemer Jr. popped up to ss (1-0 B). 1 3
Jacob Karvelas struck out looking (3-2 KFBBBK). 1 3
Jackson Blackwood pinch hit for Brayden Alexander. 1 3
Jackson Blackwood reached first on an error by 3b (1-1 BF). 1 3
C.J. Rivera singled to center field (0-1 F); Jackson Blackwood advanced to second. 1 3
Jordan Cox singled to right field, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (0-0); C.J. Rivera advanced to third;
Jackson Blackwood scored. 1 4
David Walters singled to center field, 2 RBI (2-0 BB); Jordan Cox scored; C.J. Rivera scored. 1 6
Caleb Williams hit by pitch (3-0 BBH); David Walters advanced to second. 1 6
David Walters stole third. 1 6
Donovan Parker walked (3-1 SBBBB); Caleb Williams advanced to second. 1 6
Chris Thomas pinch ran for Caleb Williams. 1 6
Dylan Hamby struck out looking (2-2 KFBBK). 1 6



 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Carolina (N.C.) - Top of 7th CAR TRU
Caleb Williams to rf for Chris Thomas. 1 6
Brayden Alexander to 3b for Jackson Blackwood. 1 6
Luke Daniels singled to left field (0-1 K). 1 6
Chandler Smithart grounded out to ss (2-2 BKBSF); Luke Daniels out at second 2b to ss. 1 6
Nathan Wesley walked (3-2 FKBBBFB). 1 6
Danny Gonzalez walked (3-1 BBKBB); Nathan Wesley advanced to second. 1 6
Alexis Fontanez walked (3-2 BKBBSFB); Danny Gonzalez advanced to second; Nathan Wesley advanced to
third. 1 6
Noah Smallwood to p for Sam Turner. 1 6
Alexis Fontanez advanced to second on an error by p; Danny Gonzalez advanced to third; Nathan Wesley
scored, unearned. 2 6
Randy DeMaio walked (3-1 BKBBB). 2 6
Dj Biggers pinch ran for Randy DeMaio. 2 6
Ty Vespe singled to shortstop, RBI (1-2 KBF); Dj Biggers advanced to second; Alexis Fontanez advanced to
third; Danny Gonzalez scored, unearned. 3 6
Ben Glines to p for Noah Smallwood. 3 6
Daniel Isbell pinch hit for Peyton Horn. 3 6
Daniel Isbell lined out to rf (0-2 KK). 3 6

Truett McConnell - Bottom of 7th CAR TRU


